Vail Car Share RFP- Question Responses 

Question 1.  Dedicated Parking Stalls: The Scope of Work states that dedicated car-share stalls will be provided, yet the Parking section notes that onsite spaces “may or may not be available.” Could the Town confirm the exact number, location, and timing of the dedicated stalls reserved for the initial fleet at Timber Ridge?
Answer: At this time, there is one space that is dedicated to car share at Timber Ridge Village and will likely be a second. Additional spaces need to be identified between the selected car share vendor and the Town of Vail. 
 

Question 2- Minimum Fleet Size at Launch: One passage specifies “a minimum of two AWD/4WD vehicles,” while Submittal Requirement 4 asks proposers to state the minimum number of vehicles needed to “successfully launch.” Is the Town’s firm minimum two vehicles, or should proposers recommend and justify a different minimum fleet size?

Answer: While the initial vision from the Town of Vail is start with two vehicles, a respondent can recommend and justify a different minimum fleet size to launch or as a phased expansion. Overall budget will be a limiting factor in terms of what the town will be able to commit to. 
 
Question 3- Vehicle Powertrain Requirements: The RFP emphasizes AWD/4WD hybrids for Phase 1 with a later transition to EVs. Would battery-electric AWD/4WD vehicles be acceptable at launch if adequate charging infrastructure is provided?

Answer: The Vail Town Council prefers to initiate the car share program in Vail with AWD/4WD hybrid vehicles and future expansion can consider electric vehicles. Please feel free to present a case for electric vehicles at launch as well. 
 
Question 4: Contract Term & Cost Recovery: Would the Town consider a multi-year initial term or a cost-recovery provision to address the long-term asset commitment required for vehicle procurement?

Answer: The Town of Vail would consider a multi-year initial term; however, the contract would require verbiage that the multi-year term would be dependent upon annual appropriations. 
 
Question 6: Insurance Requirements: Can the Town confirm whether Professional Liability coverage is required, or if properly structured Auto Liability and Commercial General Liability policies naming the Town as additional insured will satisfy the requirement?

Answer: The Town of Vail is open to discussing the insurance policies that would best fit a car share program and is open to negotiating the language of the Professional Service Agreement (PSA). The final insurance and PSA language must be approved by the Town Attorney. 
 
Question 6- Vehicle Ownership Model: Submittal Requirement 4 invites discussion of Town-owned versus vendor-owned vehicles. Is the Town open to either ownership model, and under what circumstances would Town ownership be preferred?

Answer: The Town of Vail is open to the ownership model that works best for the long-term success of the car share program. The town does have capital budget dollars allocated for initial car share vehicle procurement. 
 
Question 7- Implementation Timeline & CO Delays: If Timber Ridge’s certificate of occupancy is delayed, will the implementation deadline be adjusted, and would the Town consider a phased or soft-launch approach?

Answer: As long as the parking spaces are available, the Town of Vail would consider a phased or soft-launch approach in the case of delay of certificate of occupancy for Timber Ridge. 
 
Question 8- Accelerated Fleet Growth: Given our existing micromobility footprint, we could incorporate the two initial cars quickly. Would the Town be willing to consider a faster growth strategy than the one outlined in the RFP?

Answer: Ideally the launch of the car share program would be aligned with the completion of the first phase of the Timber Ridge Village and include two vehicles, however a faster growth strategy would be considered if appropriate.


Question 9- Minimum Driver Age: Is the intention of the Town to restrict access to drivers aged 21 and older, or would licensed drivers aged 18–20 be eligible if they meet insurance requirements?

Answer: The Town of Vail would consider minimum driver age and requirements recommendations proposed by vendors pending approval of insurance requirements. 


Question 10: The RFP references appendix c, can this appendix be shared?

Answer: The Appendix B and C referenced in the RFP can be found under supporting documents here: West Middle Creek conceptual plan and Timber Ridge Village conceptual parking plan


Question 11: Is the respondent required to apply for a business license before applying or once awarded RFP?

Answer: The respondent is only required to apply for a business license in the case they are awarded the contract for the car share program. 


Question 12: Can you provide clarity and expand upon what amenities are you are looking for to accommodate the mountain lifestyle of Vail?

Answer: The amenities to accommodate the mountain lifestyle of Vail include things such as bike racks, ski/snowboard racks, and snow tires as examples. 


Question 13: Will bid be sealed or open?

Answer: Under the Colorado Open Records Act (CORA), bids are considered public records and are open to formal request by the public except in very specific circumstances. 

Question 14: Is the Town of Vail open to shuttling/ performing minor onsite tasks to ensure uptime and reliability in exchange for a reduction in program costs?

Answer: The Town of Vail would prefer a vendor provide a fully turnkey car share program.  However, depending on the specifics of tasks proposed, available staff capacity to take the tasks on, and the cost reduction proposed, the town may consider taking on some tasks proposed by a vendor. 

 
